
**IN THE
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF STETSON**

Case No. 1:21-cr-36

United States of America

v.

Wanda Maximoff,

Defendant.

**Government's Memorandum of Law in Response to
Defendant's Motion to Dismiss the Indictment and in Support of
Government's Motion for Detention.**

/s/ 119

First Assistant United States Attorney Sharon Carter
Assistant United States Attorney Samuel Wilson
United States Attorney's Office
1 Ellis Avenue
Westview, Stetson 61650

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

INTRODUCTION AND REQUEST FOR RELIEF.....1

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....3

 I. The Government timely returned the Information and Indictment.....3

 A. The Information was instituted within the statute of limitations period...4

 B. An information tolls the statute of limitations with or without a rule 7(b) waiver.....5

 C. Filing an information does not constitute a “prosecution.”.....6

 D. COVID-19 made it impossible for an indictment to be returned within the statute of limitations.....8

 E. The Indictment was timely returned pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3288.....9

 II. The Government is entitled to equitable tolling of the criminal statute of limitations.....10

 A. Allowing equitable tolling of the statute of limitation adheres to the statutory intent of 18 U.S.C. §§ 3288, 3298.....10

 1. The *Brockamp* factors do not apply to 18 U.S.C. § 3298.....11

 B. The circumstances in the present case warrant the application of equitable tolling.....13

 1. The Government pursued its rights diligently in its attempts to charge the defendant.....13

 2. The COVID-19 pandemic meets the standard of an extraordinary circumstance.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baggett v. Bullitt</i> , 377 U.S. 360, 375 (1964).....	15
<i>Bills v. Clark</i> , 628 F.3d 1092, 1097–98 (9th Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Blue v. Medeiros</i> , 913 F.3d 1, 9 (1st Cir. 2019).....	13
<i>Bowen v. City of New York</i> , 476 U.S. 467, 480 (1986).....	11–12
<i>Brown v. Davis</i> , 482 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	14, 16
<i>Burnett v. New York Central R.R. Co.</i> , 380 U.S. 424, 427 (1965).....	11
<i>Cowan v. Davis</i> , No. 1:19-cv-00745-DAD, 2020 WL 4698968, at *2 (E.D. Cal. 2020).....	16
<i>Cyan Inc. v. Beaver County Employees Retirement Fund</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1061, 1078 (2018).....	7
<i>Dale v. Williams</i> , 320CV00031MMDCLB, 2020 WL 4904624 (D. Nev. 2020).....	16
<i>Del Rantz v. Hartley</i> , 577 F. App'x 805, 811 (10th Cir. 2014).....	14
<i>Diaz v. Kelly</i> , 515 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2008).....	15
<i>Dillon v. Conway</i> , 642 F.3d 358, 362 (2d Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>Doe v. Busby</i> , 661 F.3d 1001, 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14

<i>Dunn v. Baca</i> , No. 319CV00702MMDWGC, 2020 WL 2525772, at *2 (D. Nev. 2020).....	16
<i>Elmore v. Henderson</i> , 227 F.3d 1009, 1013 (7th Cir. 2000).....	13
<i>Hanger v. Abbott</i> , 73 U.S. 532 (1867).....	15
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	10–14
<i>Irwin v. Dep't of Veterans Affairs</i> , 498 U.S. 89, 95–96 (1990).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Greene</i> , 630 F.3d 298, 302 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Jones v. US</i> , 689 F.3d 621, 627 (6th Cir. 2012).....	15
<i>Lozano v. Montoya Alvarez</i> , 572 U.S. 1, 10 (2014).....	10
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 250, 257 (2016).....	14
<i>Pickens v. Shoop</i> , No. 1:19-cv-558, 2020 WL 3128536, at *3 (S.D. Ohio 2020).....	16
<i>Ross v. Varano</i> , 712 F.3d 784, 803 (3d Cir. 2013).....	14
<i>Smith v. Davis</i> , 953 F.3d 582 (9th Cir. 2020).....	11–12
<i>Socha v. Boughton</i> , 763 F.3d 674, 686 (7th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Briscoe</i> , No. CR RDB-20-0139, 2020 WL 5076053 (D. Md. Aug. 26, 2020).....	4–6, 9

<i>United States v. Brockamp</i> , 519 U.S. 347, 348 (1997).....	11–12
<i>United States v. Burdix-Dana</i> , 149 F.3d 741, 743 (7th Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>United States v. DBB, Inc.</i> , 180 F.3d 1277, 1281 (11th Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>United States v. Holmes</i> , No. 18-cr-00258, 2020 WL 6047232, at *8 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 13, 2020).....	4–6
<i>United States v. Hsin-Yung</i> , 97 F. Supp. 2d 24, 28 (D.D.C. 2000).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , No. CRIM.A.04-10232-RWZ, 2005 WL 2886213 (D. Mass. Nov. 3, 2005).....	6–7
<i>United States v. Marifat</i> , No. 2:17-0189 WBS, 2018 WL 1806690, at *1–2 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 17, 2018).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Rosecan</i> , No. 20-CR-80052, 2021 WL 1026070 at *4 (S.D. Fla. Mar. 17, 2021).....	4–5, 7
<i>United States v. St. Amour</i> , 886 F.3d 1009, 1013 (11th Cir. 2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Stewart</i> , 425 F. Supp. 2d 727, 729 (E.D. Va. 2006).....	4, 6
<i>United States v. Watson</i> , 941 F. Supp. 601, 603 (N.D. W. Va. 1996).....	4, 6
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 3298 (West).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3282 (West).....	4
18 U.S.C. § 3288 (West).....	10
28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) (West).....	12

Rules

Fed. R. Crim. P. 7(b).....5
